

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case: CRMC No. 145/2018

Baljeet Kour and Ors.

..... Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Ankur Sharma, Advocate

Vs

State of J&K and Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Bhanu Jasrotia, GA

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER
05.02.2025**

Order dated 02.12.2024 passed by this Court has not been complied with.

It has been brought to the notice of this Court by the learned counsel for the respondents that he has already communicated in this regard to concerned SHO Rajouri, who is not cooperating and not providing him parawise reply and this is precisely the reason that he could not comply the order dated 02.12.2024 passed by this Court.

Accordingly, this Court deems it proper to direct the personal presence of SHO Rajouri on the next date of hearing and he is also directed to file an affidavit explaining the reasons for not complying the order dated 02.12.2024 passed by this Court besides giving the reasons for not cooperating with the lawyer, concerned.

Even the CD file has been produced before this Court. However, Investigation Officer shall remain present along with the case diary on the next date of hearing.

List on 19.02.2025.

**(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE**

JAMMU
05.02.2025
Mihul